Recognised in other comprehensive income 42.8 20.3 -27.8

The actual return on plan assets for 2013 is CHF 31.6 million (2012: 33.1 / 2011: -0.1). The employer contribu-
tions for 2014 are estimated to be CHF 10.2 million.

Assumptions/parameters 2013 2012 2011

Discount rate/return on plan assets 2.30% 2.25% 2.50%
Future salary increases 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
Future pension increases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Demographic assumptions BVG 2010 GT BVG 2010 GT EVK 2000 +5.5%
Average retirement age 64/63 64/63 64/63
Duration of benefit obligation 10.6 years 11.6 years 11.4 years

Sensitivity analysis

The discount rate and future salary increases are essential assumptions for the calculation of the pension obliga-
tion. The following sensitivity analysis displays potential changes in the pension obligation as of 31 December
2013:

- A decrease / increase of the discount rate by 25 basis points (0.25%) increases / decreases the pension
obligation by CHF 10.9 million and CHF 11.6 million respectively.

- A salary increase / decrease by 0.5% increases / decreases the pension obligation by CHF 2.5 million and
CHF 2.4 million respectively.

39

Structure of insured persons

2013 Actives Retirees Total

Number 2,125 407 2,532
Present value of benefit obligation 300.2 130.7 430.9

2012

Number 2,184 374 2,558
Present value of benefit obligation 319.1 117.3 436.4

2011

Number 2,232 356 2,588
Present value of benefit obligation n/a n/a 425.8

Categories of plan assets 2013 2012 2011

Cash and cash equivalents 19.1 17.9 10.3
Bonds listed 142.6 143.9 131.4
Shares listed 154.1 130.1 133.9
Shares not listed 18.5 17.3 10.6
Real estate 98.4 90.8 79.8
Other assets 1.1 0.4 0.5
Plan assets at 31.12. 433.8 400.4 366.5

The investment policy defines the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA) currently with 34% equity instruments, 42%
fixed income instruments and 24% real estate investments.

The plan assets include shares of the SFS Holding AG amounting CHF 2.0 million (2012: 1.4 / 2011: 6.1).
Consistent with previous years no owner-occupied properties are part of the plan assets.

28 Derivative financial instruments

Forward foreign exchange contracts Contract value Market value Calculation
method

2013 EUR USD CNY CHF CHF

EUR sale / CHF purchase -12.0 - - 15.0 0.3 Market value
USD sale / EUR purchase 11.9 -16.0 - - 0.3 Market value
EUR sale / USD purchase -48.0 64.0 - - -1.9 Market value
USD sale / CNY purchase - -57.4 352.4 - 0.7 Market value
USD interest rate swap - 276.3 - - -0.2 Market value

2012

EUR sale / CHF purchase -65.0 - - 77.9 -0.5 Market value
CHF sale / EUR purchase 5.0 - - -6.0 0.0 Market value